
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Juliette.Normington@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Direct Dial 01629 538394 
Ask for Juliette Normington 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - Health 
 
 
 

Friday, 1 December 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - 
Health to be held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 11 December 2023 in 
Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock, Derbyshire  DE4 3AG; the 
agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services  
 
A G E N D A 
  
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive Declarations of Interest (if any) 
  

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the 
Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - Health held on 25 
September 2023. 
  

4.   Public Questions (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
30 minutes maximum for this item.  Questions may be submitted to 
be answered by the Scrutiny Committee or Council officers who are 
attending the meeting as witnesses, on any item that is within the 
scope of the Committee. Please see the procedure (below) for the 
submission of questions. 
  

5.   Colposcopy Service - update (Pages 7 - 12) 
  

6.   Access to GP Services - update (Pages 13 - 42) 
  

7.   Health and Wellbeing Strategy Development (Pages 43 - 66) 
  

8.   Review of School Meals and Children's Health - scoping report 
(Pages 67 - 72) 
  

9.   Work Programme (Verbal Report) 
 

 



PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
HEALTH held on Monday, 25 September 2023 at Committee Room 1, County Hall, 
Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor J Wharmby (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors M Foster, D Allen, P Moss, G Musson, L Ramsey, P Smith and A Sutton. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor E Fordham. 
 
Also present: Dan Careless (Strategic Lead for School and Learning), Councillor Alex 
Dale (Cabinet Member - Education), Joanne Davidson (Catering Service Manager), 
Ellie Houlston (Director Of Public Health), Danny Sunderland (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) and Jackie Wardle (Improvement and Scrutiny Officer). 

  
30/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
31/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2023 were confirmed as a 

correct record. 
  

32/23 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 There were no public questions. 
  

33/23 NOTICE OF REQUISITION - INCREASE IN COSTS OF SCHOOL 
DINNER MEALS 
 

 Three Members of the Committee had submitted a requisition notice 
which now required the Committee to look at the potential impact on 
children’s health following the decision of the Cabinet Member for 
Education to increase the price of school meals. 
  
Councillor Alex Dale, Cabinet Member for Education attended the 
meeting along with officers from Public Health to provide a brief 
explanation of the rationale behind the decision and the other options 
that had been considered. 
  
On behalf of the Members who had submitted the requisition notice, 
Councillor Dave Allen highlighted a few areas of concern relating to the 
decision and the potential impact this would have on children’s health. 
These included the low take up of free school meals which was already Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

being experienced and the number of families who were not entitled to 
this service but had a relatively low income. School meals provided 
children with a balanced diet which may not be the case if families were 
forced to provide a cheaper packed lunch. 
  
Councillor Allen also made reference to a publication by Henry Dimbleby 
which had made several recommendations to improve the quality of 
school meals and food education and actions to assist disadvantaged 
children. Councillor Allen requested the Chairman to consider setting up 
a working group to look at various issues and the potential impact on 
children’s health arising from the increase in price of school meals. 
  
The Chairman and the Committee agreed to establishing a working 
group and in order to commence the process, Councillor Allen would 
submit a Scrutiny Review Proposal Form to enable the Scrutiny Officer 
to draft a scoping report. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To establish a Working Group to examine the health aspects concerning 
school meals. 
  

34/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 To move that under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the business, that if 
members of the public were present exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 would be disclosed to them and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  

35/23 TO CONSIDER THE EXEMPT REPORT TO THE CABINET MEMBER 
ON SCHOOL MEALS (DATED 10 JULY 2023) 
 

 Members of the Committee received the exempt report of the Executive 
Director – Children’s Services that had been submitted for approval to 
the Cabinet Member for Education on 10 July 2023.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the report. 
 

The meeting finished at 11.17 am 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Procedure for Public Questions at Improvement and Scrutiny 
 Committee meetings 

 
Members of the public who are on the Derbyshire County Council register of 
electors, or are Derbyshire County Council tax payers or non-domestic tax 
payers, may ask questions of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committees, or 
witnesses who are attending the meeting of the Committee. The maximum 
period of time for questions by the public at a Committee meeting 
[...]
o be read out at the 
meeting, however, the Chairman will refer to the questions and responses and 
invite each questioner to put forward a supplementary question.  
 
Supplementary Question 
  
Anyone who has put a question to the meeting may also put one supplementary 
question without notice to the person who has replied to his/her original 
question. A supplementary question must arise directly out of the original 
question or the reply. The Chairman may reject a supplementary question on 
any of the grounds detailed in the Scope of Questions section above.  
 
Written Answers 
  
The time allocated for questions by the public at each meeting will be 30 
minutes. This period may be extended at the discretion of the Chairman. Any 
questions not answered at the end of the time allocated for questions by the 
public will be answered in writing. Any question that cannot be dealt with during 
public question time because of the non-attendance of the person to whom it 
was to be put, will be dealt with by a written answer. 

Page 6



   
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – HEALTH 
 

11 December 2023 
 

Report of the Integrated Care Board 
 

Colposcopy Service – Buxton Clinic 
 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1 Following the brief provided to the Committee in March 2023 on this 
matter, the purpose of this paper is to update Members on the status of 
colposcopy provision for people living in the High Peak area.  

 
2. Information and Analysis 

 
2.1 A colposcopy is often done if a smear test (cervical screening) finds 

abnormal cells in the cervix caused by human papillomavirus (HPV).  
 

2.2 Until March 2023, the University Hospitals of Derby and Burton NHS 
Foundation Trust (UHDB NHSFT) provided a colposcopy service at the 
Buxton Hospital, for people living in the High Peak.  This service was 
delivered by one Consultant who lived in the Buxton area – delivering 
care to around 90 patients a year. This was the only
[...]
as developed and 
completed. 
 

8. Background Papers 
 

8.1.  N/A 
 
9. Appendices 

 
9.1. Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
10. Recommendation(s) 

 
10.1. The Committee is invited to NOTE the change to the clinical pathway with 

patients now directed to the Chesterfield Royal Hospital for a colposcopy.  
 

Page 9



11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 

11.1. Regional colposcopy workforce shortage has restricted the DDICB's 
ability to commission a local service for patients from the High Peak Area.  
 

Report Author: 
     
Monica McAlindon 
Head of Cancer Commissioning and Derbyshire ICS Cancer Programme Lead 
Contact details: 
NHS Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care Board / Joined Up Care Derbyshire, 
First Floor, Cardinal Square, 10 Nottingham Road, Derby DE1 3QT  
Email:  ddicb.communications@nhs.net 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  

Page 10

mailto:ddicb.communications@nhs.net


Appendix 1 
 
Implications 
 
Financial  
1.1 Colposcopy activity is funded through tariff with our NHS Providers. The 
volume of activity that was delivered from the Buxton site is considered 
financially immaterial to other acute contracts so there are no funding 
implications for this service change. 
 
Legal 
2.1 Stopping delivery of the service in Buxton (but maintaining the service 
delivered at other sites) does trigger ICB legal responsibilities under the NHS 
Act 2006, as amended by the Health and Care Act 2022 to ‘make 
arrangements’ to inform, involve and consult with the public. 
 
Human Resources 
3.1 This service change has highlighted the national workforce challenge in 
gynaecology as well as a regional risk of Colposcopists. This has been 
escalated to system workforce leads to support the regional review. 
 
Information Technology 
4.1 None 
 
Equalities Impact 
5.1 Work to understand the full impact of this change is ongoing through the 
JUCD EQIA panel. The expected impact is around increased travel time and 
risk that this will impact a patient's likelihood of attending for colposcopy to 
further determine the cause of the abnormal cervical screening. 
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
6.1 Improve cancer performance against constitutional standards. 
6.2 NHS Long Term Plan (LTP) - by 2028, 75% of people with cancer will be 
diagnosed at an early stage (stages one or two). 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

   
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – HEALTH 
 
 

11 December 2023 
 

Report of the Integrated Care Board 
 

General Practice in Derbyshire – GP Services Update 
 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on General Practice 

provision across Derbyshire.  The report focuses on the System-level 
Primary Care Access Improvement Plan and an update on the recovery 
position of appointments in General Practice.     

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 System-level Primary Care Access Improvement Plan (slides 2-24) 
 
2.2 September 23 position including GP Appointment Data (slides 25-26) 
 
3. Alternative Options Considered 
 
3.1 Not applicable. 
 
4. Implications 
 
4.1 Not applicable.   
 
5. Consultation 
 
5.1  Not applicable. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 System-level Primary Care Access Improvement Plan and an update on 
the recovery position of appointments in General Practice (PowerPoint 
presentation)   
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1  Not applicable.   
 
8. Recommendation(s) 
 
8.1 Not applicable, report is for information and consideration only.   
 
9. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
9.1 Not applicable.   
 
 
 
 
 
Report Author: Emma Prokopiuk, Assistant Director GP Commissioning and 
Development     
 
Contact details: ddicb.communications@nhs.net 
 
 
 

Page 14

mailto:ddicb.communications@nhs.net


NHS Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care BoardNHS Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care Board

Derby & Derbyshire ICB 
System-level Primary
[...]
ur most deprived
wards are largely in the city and the east of the county.

• We spend nearly £4b a year in health and social care and
employ 53,000 people.

• There are 18 PCNs (113 practices) in Derby and Derbyshire,
ranging in size from 32,000 – 100,000 population.

• The last three years have seen unprecedented demand on
health and social care services. General Practices have had
to make significant changes to the way they deliver services to
adapt and respond to the COVID-19 pandemic.

• In 2022 we provided over 6.5 million appointments to our
population.

• In January 2021 general practices provided 468,632
appointments increasing to 583,123 in January 2023, an
increase of 24.4%.

NHS Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care BoardNHS Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care Board

P
age 18



NHS Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care Board

National Context
Like many parts of the NHS, general practice is under intense pressure. Where demand is greater
than capacity it means general practice cannot always be effective, and patient experience and
access are negatively impacted. The diagram below describes the current situation for general
practice:

NHS Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care BoardNHS Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care Board

P
age 19



NHS Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care Board

National Context
The plan has two central ambitions:

• 1. To tackle the 8am rush and reduce the number of people struggling to contact their
practice. Patients should no longer be asked to call back another day to book an appointment,
and we will invest in general practice to enable this.

• 2. For patients to know on the day they contact their practice how their request will be
managed.

a) If their need is clinically urgent it should be assessed on the same day by a telephone or face-to-
face appointment. If the patient contacts their practice in the afternoon they may be assessed on
the next day, where clinically appropriate.

b) If their need is not urgent, but it requi
[...]
130%

0

100000

200000

300000

400000

500000

600000

700000

Sept
22&19

Oct
22&19

Nov
22&19

Dec
22&19

Jan
23&19

Feb
23&19

Mar
23&19

Apr
23&19

May
23&19

June 23
& 19

July 23
& 19

Aug
23&19

Sept
23%19

Monthly Comparison of Appts Compared to Pre-Pandemic (recovery line 
corrected for working Days)

2019 2022/2023 (-Glossop from July 22) % Recovery

P
age 40



NHS Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care Board

Contact Details

Name: Emma Prokopiuk
Title: Assistant Director GP Commissioning & Development
• Email: ddicb.communications@nhs.net
Web: www.derbyandderbyshire.icb.nhs.uk
Web: joinedupcarederbyshire.co.uk

NHS Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care BoardNHS Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care Board

P
age 41

mailto:ddicb.communications@nhs.net
http://www.derbyandderbyshire.icb.nhs.uk/
https://joinedupcarederbyshire.co.uk/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

 
DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HEALTH 

 
MONDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2023 

 
Report of the Executive Director - Adult Social Care and Health 

 
Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1 The Improvement and Scrutiny Committee – Health is asked to: 
a) Note the development to date of the Joint Local Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy for Derbyshire 
b) Note the draft areas of focus for the Joint Local Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy for Derbyshire 
 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 Following the implementation of the Health and Social Care Act 2022 on 

1 July 2022, section 116A of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007, renames the ‘Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy’ to the ‘Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy’ 
(JLHWBS). In preparing the Derbyshire Joint Local Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, the Board must have regard to the Derby and 
Derbyshire system level Integrated Care Strategy. The Joint Local 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy sets out agreed priorities and joint action 
for partners to address the health and wellbeing needs of the 
Derbyshire population, as identified by the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA). The JSNA has been published on the Derbyshire 
Observatory. 

 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7

https://observatory.derbyshire.gov.uk/jsna/
https://observatory.derbyshire.gov.uk/jsna/


2.2 The current Health and Wellbeing strategy was refreshed mid-way 
through the strategy cycle in light of the Covid-19 pandemic in 2022. 
The learning and impacts from the pandemic were reflected in this 
refresh. It was agreed at the Health and Wellbeing Board in March 
2022, that a full refresh of the strategy would take place during 2023, so 
that a new strategy could be in place for the start of the 2024/25 
financial year. 

 
2.3 An evaluation of the current strategy was undertaken during 2023, with 

recommendations from this supporting the refresh of the strategy. The 
evaluation recommendations included:  

 
• Having a stronger focus on the whole life course 
• Learning from other parts of the system whilst being careful to 

avoid duplication 
• Limiting the number of areas of focus 
• Having a greater emphasis on wider determinants of health and 

decreasing inequalities, 
• Ensuring ownership of actions through an operational plan 

 
2.4 A range of data sources and evidence have been utilised to inform the 

development of the new strategy and to identify health and wellbeing 
needs and priorities. These include:  
 

• The JSNA 
• Local Community Insight 
• Other strategies including the Derby and Derbyshire Integrated 

Care Strategy 
• Learning from the evaluation of the current strategy 
• 1:1 engagement with partners and Health and Wellbeing Board 

members 
• Health and Wellbeing Board Development Sessions.  

 
The Board are also working alongside Derby City Health and Wellbeing 
Board leads and representative from the Derby and Derbyshire 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) to align the strategy where possible across 
t
[...]
 theme and identify what could be done in each area of 
the life course (Start Well, Stay Well, Age/Die Well). Using the key 
themes, this session helped form the six areas of focus. 
 

Page 45



2.9 Through all the stages of engagement six areas of focus were 
presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board on 5 October 2023. The 
draft areas of focus are: 

• Tackle the four main risk factors that lead to poor health 
• Support good mental health 
• Support communities to be resilient and independent 
• Enable children and young people in Derbyshire to start well 

and tackle child poverty 
• Develop the Health and Wellbeing Board to effectively deliver 

on the areas of focus 
 

2.10 Positive feedback was received from the Health and Wellbeing Board 
on 5 October 2023. Positive feedback included the strategy 
development approach and the work that has taken place to 
understand the alignment with other strategies. Key points to consider 
further were also noted which included: the need to develop strategic 
action plan, identify leads for the areas of focus, focussing on healthy 
life expectancy as a key outcome measure. 

 
2.11 Engagement and involvement of board members and partners will be 

ongoing to coproduce and refine the strategy and areas of focus. Case 
studies, best practice examples and reflections on local work already 
being undertaken will be regularly presented at the Health and 
Wellbeing board as part of the strategy governance. 

 
2.12 There is a firm commitment to shared delivery and implementation of 

the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The Terms of 
Reference will be reviewed to ensure the board is effective. Delivery 
plans will be put in place and updated on at quarterly Health and 
Wellbeing Board meetings. The Key Performance Indicators will also 
be refreshed to track progress. 

3 Consultation 
 
3.1 A key element of the strategy development has been to co-produce, co-

own and co-deliver the strategy. As outlined above in the report, 
engagement has taken place in the form of development sessions, 1:1 
engagement and JSNA data analysis. 

 
3.2 Presenting the strategy development process to the Improvement and 

Scrutiny Committee - Health demonstrates further engagement with 
Elected Members. 

 
4 Alternative Options Considered 
 

Page 46



4.1 Not developing a new Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy. This 
option is not appropriate as it was agreed in March 2022 to prepare a 
full strategy refresh during 2023. The Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy is also a statutory responsibility of the Derbyshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

 
5 Implications 
 
5.4 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6 Background Papers 
 
6.4 Approval of the Derbyshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 2022 

– March 2022 
6.5 Health and Wellbeing Board Development and ICP Update – January 

2023 
6.6 Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy – March 2023 
6.7 Update on the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy – July 2023 
6.8 Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy – October 2023 
 
7 Appendices 
 
7.4 Appendix 1 – Implications 
7.5 Appendix 2 – Draft Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
8 Recommendation(s) 
 
That the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee – Health: 
 
a) Note the development to date of the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy  
b) Note the draft areas of focus for the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy for Derbyshire 
 

 
 
 

 
9 Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
9.1 To ensure that the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee – Health have 

been consulted and assured that a thorough process has taken place to 
refresh and develop a new Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
for Derbyshire. 

Page 47

https://derbyshireintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s13884/Approval%20of%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Strategy%202022%20report.pdf
https://derbyshireintranet.moderngov.co
[...]

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

   
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – HEALTH 
 

11 December 2023 
 

 Report of the Director of Legal Services  
 

School Meals and Children’s Health – Scoping Report 
 

1. Purpose 
 
To inform the Committee of a proposed review of the importance of school 
meals for children’s health.  To seek agreement to the review being 
undertaken and establish a review working group. 
 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
The health and wellbeing of Derbyshire people is a crucial part of the Council 
Plan and the development of children in a safe and healthy environment is a 
prime component in ensuring they grow into healthy adults. 
 
The Committee, at its meeting on 25 September, following a request from 
Cllrs. Allen, Fordham and Ramsay, discussed the impact on children’s health 
of a recent Cabinet Member decision to increase school meal prices.  
 
The Committee agreed to undertake a review which would further explore the 
issues discussed to ensure that Derbyshire children are encouraged to eat 
healthily. A review proposal form was submitted to the Improvement and 
Scrutiny Officer which has formed the basis of this report. 
  
The review will explore the relevant sections of the National Food Strategy 
which was published in 2021.  The Strategy was commissioned by the 
Government and a review was conducted by Henry Dimbleby, who had been 
appointed lead non-executive board member of the Department of 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs in March 2018.  Mr Dimbleby also co-

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



 

authored the School Food Plan in 2013 which set out actions to transform 
what children eat in schools and how they learn about food.  
 
During the discussion at the Committee meeting on 25 September, the 
numbers of children eligible for free school meals was raised and it was noted 
that some eligible children were not taking up the free school meals 
op
[...]
 – or otherwise - 
of any new arrangements. 
 
An estimated timeframe for the completion of the review is within 6 months, 
subject to change should additional research and investigation be required. 
 
3. Alternative Options Considered 
 
3.1 None 
 
4. Implications 
 
4.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
5. Consultation 
 
5.1 Throughout the review process, the working group will engage with 

service commissioners, providers and users to enable all stakeholders 
to contribute. 

 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 None identified 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
8. Recommendation(s) 
 
That the Committee:  
 

a) Agrees to a review of school meals and children’s health, as set out in 
the report 
 

b) Establish a review working group of 4 Members from the Majority Group 
and 1 Member from the Minority Groups to recognise the political 
balance of the Committee. 

 
9. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
9.1 The Committee is required to agree to the review being undertaken. 
 

Page 69



 

9.2 The establishment of a review working group will enable Members to 
conduct the review within the proposed time frame.  
 
 
Report Author:  Jackie Wardle  
Contact details:  jackie.wardle@derbyshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70

mailto:%20jackie.wardle@derbyshire.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1 
 
 
Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1 The review will work to ensure that the take up of free school meals is 
maximised for eligible children across the county. 
 
Legal 
 
2.1 None 
 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 None 
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1 None 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 None. 
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 n/a 
 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, 
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 
7.1 n/a 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Public Questions
	5 Colposcopy Service - update
	6 Access to GP Services - update
	GP Access - slides
	Slide Number 1
	Our plan sets out: 
	Introduction
	Derby & Derbyshire and �our GP practices
	National Context
	National Context
	National Context
	Empowering patients
	Implementing Modern General Practice
	Building capacity
	Cutting bureaucracy 
	Our local long-term vision for access 
	Our local long-term vision for access 
	Our local long-term vision for access 
	How we will deliver the national plan
	How we will deliver the national plan
	How we will deliver the national plan�Key deliverables from PCARP
	Slide Number 18
	How we will organise ourselves 
	Managing inequalities
	Managing inequalities
	How we will invest funding 
	How we will involve patients 
	How we will manage risks to the plan
	Derbyshire September 2023 Recovery Position�(When discussing post-pandemic recovery Glossop figures are not included because they were not part of Derbyshire in 2019.  Including them would inflate our current position)
	Derbyshire Total Appointments Delivered per month 2019 - 2023 comparison�
	Contact Details


	7 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Development
	Joint Wellbeing Strategy slides

	8 Review of School Meals and Children's Health - scoping report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
HEALTH held on Monday, 11 December 2023 at Committee Room 1, County Hall, 
Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor J Wharmby (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors M Foster, D Allen, C Dale (substitute for L Ramsey), G Musson, P Smith 
and A Sutton. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor E Fordham, P Moss and 
L Ramsey. 
 
Officers present: Hayley Gleeson (Public Health Lead-Public Health Policy), 
Councillor Carol Hart (Cabinet Member - Health & Communities), Ellie Houlston 
(Director Of Public Health), Monica McAlindon (NHS Derby and Derbyshire 
Integrated Care Board), Clive Newman (Director of GP Development, Derby and 
Derbyshire ICB), Juliette Normington (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and 
Jackie Wardle (Improvement and Scrutiny Officer). 

  
36/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
37/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2023 were confirmed 

as a correct record subject to an amendment to minute number 33/23 
that should read: 
  
“The Committee agreed that it would consider undertaking a review of 
school meals and children’s health and in order to commence the 
process Cllr Allen would submit a review proposal form to enable the 
Scrutiny Officer to draft a scoping report for the next meeting.” 
  

38/23 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 There were no public questions. 
  

39/23 COLPOSCOPY SERVICE - UPDATE 
 

 Monica McAlindon, Head of Cancer Commissioning at Derby and 
Derbyshire Integrated Care Board introduced the report, which had been 



 

 

circulated in advance of the meeting, providing an update on the status 
of the colposcopy provision for people living in the High Peak area.  The 
current position continued to be put on pause and was reflective of the 
service on a regional and national basis. 
  
Ms McAlindon was keen to emphasise that there had been no effect on 
screening and that the access to the colposcopy service was as local as 
possible.  The ICB was currently looking at the long- and medium-term 
programme and was working collaboratively with NHS England on how 
to reduce travel.  It was recognised that the Committee preferred a more 
positive account but it was conscious of the pressures being 
experienced by the service. 
  
Committee members were re-assured that the care to patients remained 
the same.  There was no patient feedback available on visits to 
Chesterfield Royal Hospital but, all patients had received the appropriate 
treatment, all appointments had been attended and no complaints had 
been received.   
  
RESOLVED to note the change to the clinical pathway with patients now 
directed to the Chesterfield Royal Hospital for a colposcopy. 
  

40/23 ACCESS TO GP SERVICES - UPDATE 
 

 Clive Newman, Director of Patient Care, at Derby and Derbyshire 
Integrated Care Board introduced the report, providing an update on 
General Practice provision across Derbyshire.  The report focussed on 
the System-level Primary Care Access Improvement Plan and an update 
on the recovery of appointments in General Practice at a national and 
local level.   
  
Demand on services had increased and practices have had to make 
significant changes in how services were delivered.  There were now 
more appointments but the number of doctors had not increased 
comparably, resulting in a decrease in patient satisfaction. 
  
The Plan’s central ambitions were to tackle the 8:00 am rush and for 
patients to know on the day how their request would be managed, 
thereby empowering patients and building capacity.  The aim of the plan 
was also to mitigate the crisis facing primary care.  The presentation 
went on to outline the local long-term vision for access and how the plan 
would be delivered alongside the national plan through invested funding 
and patient involvement. 
  
The Committee thanked Mr Newman for his presentation and proceeded 
to pose a number of questions.  A number of different factors needed to 



 

 

be considered for each appointment and how they would be presented, 
such as triaging cases and getting to know individual patients.   
  
GPs were continually assessed through a number of methods including 
the governance programme, accreditation, peer review, CPC and regular 
continued professional development.  It was recognised that the 
community consultation scheme around pharmaceutical practices 
needed an improved IT system. 
  
Practices receive funding from the NHS, out of which all staff and 
practice costs are met.  It was agreed that further information on the 
quality framework and performance against national targets would be 
circulated to committee members. 
  
RESOLVED the report was for information and consideration only. 
  

41/23 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT 
 

 Ellie Houston, Director of Public Health and Hayley Gleeson, Public 
Health Lead – Policy introduced the report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, asking Committee to note the development to 
date of the draft Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 
Derbyshire (JLHWBS) and its areas of focus. 
  
The JLHWBS set out agreed priorities and joint action for health service 
partners and local authorities across the county to address the health 
and wellbeing needs of the Derbyshire population – these were identified 
by a range of data sources and evidence.  Positive feedback was 
received from the Health and Wellbeing Board in October 2023 with 
engagement and involvement of board members and partners to co-
produce and refine the strategy with continued commitment to shared 
delivery and implementation of the Strategy.  
  
The effect of COVID had impacted on the ability to undertake useful 
evaluation of the impact of the last strategy. More detailed information 
around loneliness and isolation would be available to Committee 
members when the Strategy was completed. The Committee considered 
that real commitment was also needed for intervention and prevention of 
young people’s mental health. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1.    Note the development to date of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy for Derbyshire; and 
  

2.    Note the draft areas of focus for the Joint Local Health and 



 

 

Wellbeing Strategy for Derbyshire. 
  

42/23 REVIEW OF SCHOOL MEALS AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH - 
SCOPING REPORT 
 

 Jackie Wardle, Improvement and Scrutiny Officer introduced the scoping 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing 
the Committee of a proposed review of the importance of school meals 
for children’s health, seeking agreement for a review to be undertaken 
and to establish a review working group to look at the national healthy 
eating food strategy and take-up of free meals. 
  
Committee received the report however, it was brought to members’ 
attention that work had already been done by the Department of 
Education and the Food Standards Agency earlier in the year, resulting 
in the Standards for School Food in England being updated, in February 
2023.  These standards were used by the County Council’s menu 
development officer. 
  
In light of this information, concerns were expressed around duplication 
of work and the amount of time that would be spent on a working group 
doing a review.  A vote was taken and it was felt that the 
recommendations did not provide realistic outcomes and that this work 
had already been completed very recently.   
  
RESOLVED not to accept the recommendations. 
  

43/23 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 Jackie Wardle, Improvement and Scrutiny Officer advised the Committee 
of the expected items to be discussed at future meetings:   
  
January 2024 
  
        Dean Wallace, Director of Operations, Derbyshire Community 

Health.  Members were invited to submit issues for Mr Wallace to 
respond to; 

        Maternity Services update; 
        Work Programme. 
  
March 2024 
  
        Derbyshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust – Living Well 

Derbyshire 
  

Members of the committee expressed real concern around the falling 



 

 

number of NHS dental practitioners across the county and were keen to 
welcome the Service to a future meeting to discuss the provision 
currently being offered. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)   Accept the work programme for 11 December 2023; 
  

2)    Invite NHS Dentistry Service to a future meeting. 
 

The meeting finished at 3.54 pm 
 
 
 


